
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 21 March 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 31 March 2016

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am TOPICS TO BE 
CONFIRMED BUT WILL INCLUDE AN UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 (P.23 - P.24), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 150

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 3rd 
March, 2016 at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 

Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
B Phillips

Councillor M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins and A Wake

P.23 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February 2016 (P.21 - 
P.22), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
3 March 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/02296/FUL – Alterations to and Change of use of former public house to 
dwellinghouse 
[...]
ear of Half 
Acre House, Kirklington for Mr Raisbeck

PERMISSION REFUSED for recommended reasons numbered one and two in 
the report.

(Gary Raisbeck, spoke in support of the application.)

(Darryl Heys spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 15/02337/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction 
of a single detached dwelling as amended by plans received by Hambleton 
District Council on 16 December 2015 at Land adjacent to Church Cottage, 
Maunby for Mr James Hill-Walker

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Diane Baines, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 15/02701/FUL - Construction of a free range egg laying unit with associated feed 
bins, hardstandings and attenuation pond, and the siting of an agricultural 
workers mobile home at Land adjacent to Three Acres, High Moor Lane, Shipton 
by Beningbrough for B L Knowlson

PERMISSION REFUSED because of concerns of the impact on residential 
amenity, impact on the character of the countryside, and the suitability of the land 
for keeping livestock.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Sam Harrison, spoke in support of the application).

(Janet Corner spoke on behalf of Newton on Ouse Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Bernard Flynn spoke objecting to the application.)

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3.40pm and the meeting reconvened at 
3.50pm.

(8) 15/02717/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved for the 
construction of three terraced dwellings and a detached garage building with 
associated shared access and landscaping at Land to the rear of The Cottages, 
Street Lane, Pickhill for Mr Anthony Smith-Ketteringham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Michael Wildblood, spoke in support of the application).

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
3 March 2016

(9) 15/02740/FUL and 15/02741/LBC - Planning and Listed Building Consent for the 
renovation of Listed Building includin
[...]
) 15/00823/FUL - Change of use and internal alterations to existing chapel to form 
3 apartments at Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe for The 
Methodist Church Thirsk & Northallerton Circuit

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Richard Maddison, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting closed at 5.20 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 31 March 2016.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Executive Director 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 31st March 2016 

 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

15/00006/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Bedale 
 
Page no. 13 

Construction of 79 dwelling houses with associated access, 
parking, open space and landscaping 
 
For: Persimmon Homes 
At: Lyngarth Farm, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

15/01625/OUT 
Mr A Cunningham 
Carlton Miniott 
 
Page no. 29 
 
 

Outline planning application for construction of up to 20 
dwellings with all matters reserved 
 
For: CJ Leonard & Sons 
At: Land north of Rydal Close, Carlton Miniott 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

3 
 
 

15/00469/MRC 
Mrs H Laws 
Crayke 
 
Page no. 43 
 
 

Variation of condition of Condition 3 of planning permission 
11/02736/FUL limiting the use of a building for storage and 
housing of a grain dryer to farm use only 
 
For: G & R Dawson 
At:  Rose Cottage, Crayke 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

4 
 
 

15/00471/MRC 
Mrs H Laws 
Crayke 
 
Page no. 51 
 
 

Removal of condition 4 of planning permission 11/01483/FUL 
requiring the weighbridge to be used for farm operations only 
 
For: G & R Dawson 
At:  Rose Cottage, Crayke 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 

15/02384/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 59 
 
 

Construction of 143 residential dwellings, garages, car parking 
spaces, means of access/egress, POS, landscaping, land for 
primary school expansion and land for cemetery expansion 
 
For: Linden Homes North and GBL Projects (Four) Ltd 
At: Land east of Thirsk Road and Husthwaite Road, 
Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

6 
 
 

15/02419/OUT 
Mr T Wood 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 75 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of up to 80 dwellings, 
convenience store, petrol filling station and healthcare uses 
 
For: Jomast Developments 
At: Land adjacent and rear of the Old Police Houses, York 
Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE 

Page 9



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

15/02795/MBN 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Busby 
 
Page no. 91 
 
 

Prior notification of change of change of use of 3 agricultural 
buildings to 2 dwellings and associated operational 
development. 
 
For: Mr Nicholas Hugill 
At:   Cote House Farm, Busby Lane, Great Busby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

8 
 
 

16/00166/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Helperby 
 
Page no. 95 

Conversion of barn to dwellinghouse with double domestic 
garage, associated parking and revised access 
 
For: J G Swiers (Helperby) Ltd 
At: The Stelling, Back Lane, Helperby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

16/00149/FUL 
Mrs A Sunley 
Morton-on-Swale 
 
Page no. 101 
 

Proposed single storey extension to dwelling 
 
For: Mr Aldred Poulter 
At: Baileys, Morton on Swale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

15/02525/FUL 
Mr A  Cunningham 
Newton on Ouse 
 
Page no. 103 

Engineering operation to form 11 fish farm ponds and 
construction of 2 polytunnels 
 
For: Christopher Rooke, RW Rooke & Sons 
At: Land west of Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, Newton on 
Ouse 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 

 

14/02609/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Romanby 
 
Page no. 107 
 
 

Construction of 56 dwellinghouses with associated access, 
parking, open space and landscaping 
 
For: Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd 
At: Land to rear of 56 Ainderby Road, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

12 
 
 

15/02850/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Sowerby 
 
Page no. 115 

Construction of three storey building for hotel and ancillary 
restaurant/bar, together with car parking and ancillary works 
 
For: Premier Inn Hotels Limited 
At: Land south of Maple Gardens, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

13 
 

 

15/02697/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Sutton on the Forest  
 
Page no. 125 
 
 

Conversion of existing building to form new dwelling together 
with change of use of buildings/land to domestic 
 
For: Mr & Mrs D Mitchell Innes 
At: Woods Farm, Main Street, Sutton on the Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 10



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

14 
 
 

15/02851/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 133 
 

Revised application for the construction of a detached 
bungalow and associated parking 
 
For: Mr Mark McColmont 
At: 131 Long Street, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

15 
 
 

15/02719/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Thrintoft  
 
Page no. 139 

Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling to include 
caravan park reception area  
 
For: Mr K Tiplady 
At:  Canada Fields, Yafforth 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

16 
 
 

15/02501/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thrintoft 
 
Page no. 145 
 
 

Proposed change of use of agricultural land to domestic and 
construction of one bungalow. 
 
For: Pilcher Home
[...]
 consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reasons: 
 
1. The site lies beyond the Development Limits of Carlton Miniott and in a location 

where development should only be permitted exceptionally.  The Council has 
assessed and updated its housing land supply and objectively assessed need and 
can demonstrate a housing land supply well in excess of 5 years. Development Plan 
policies for the supply of housing are therefore up to date and the development would 
therefore be contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework policies CP1, 
CP2, CP4, DP8, DP9 and CP6 and the aims and objectives of the National Planning 

Page 40



 

Policy Framework to deliver housing growth in a plan-led system.  The proposed 
development is contrary the Hambleton Local Development Framework  

 
2.     In the absence of details to indicate to the contrary the cross-over of the access to the 

proposed residential development across the access track to Junction Works would 
give rise to an adverse impact on highway safety, contrary to policy CP1, DP3 and 
DP4 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 

3. The proposal is for a noise sensitive development in an area where potential 
for harmful noise level is known to exist as the scheme fails to show that 
future residents will be protected from the adverse effect of noise the scheme 
fails requirements of Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies 
CP21 and DP44. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Crayke Committee Date :      31 March 2016   
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws 

3 
 

Target Date:   1 May 2015 

15/00469/MRC 
 

 

Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission 11/02736/FUL limiting the use of a 
building for storage and housing of a grain dryer to farm use only. 
at Rose Cottage Crayke North Yorkshire YO61 4TJ 
for Mr G & R Dawson. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The Rose Cottage agricultural enterprise lies in open co
[...]
nd, the 
removal of the condition as proposed would allow unrestricted vehicle movements, 
which is not appropriate in this location and refusal of the application is therefore 
recommended. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: that subject to any outstanding consultations the application 

be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1. The removal of the planning condition as proposed could significantly 

increase vehicle movements to and from the site to the detriment of local 
residents as a result of noise and general disturbance and to highway safety.  

Page 57



The proposal would be contrary to LDF Policies CP1, CP2, DP1, DP3 and 
DP4. 

Page 58



Parish: Easingwold Committee Date:        31 March 2016 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Mr R Deans 

5 Target Date: 22 January 2016 
 

15/02384/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 143 dwellings, garages, car parking spaces, means of access/egress, 
POS, landscaping, land for primary school expansion and land for cemetery expansion. 
at Land East of Thirsk Road and Husthwaite Road, Easingwold 
for Linden Homes North And GBL Projects (Four) Ltd. 
 
 
1.0     PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of 143 dwellings with 

associated garages, parking and landscaping in addition to land for the expansion of 
Easingwold Community Primary School. 

 
1.2 The application originally sought permission for 163 units but following revisions to 

address concerns about the layout, the need to protect views of the Listed Church on 
the southern boundary and also to allow for further expansion of the Easingwold 
Community Primary School the number of units has been reduced to 143. 

 
1.3 This results in a density of 24 dwellings per hectare of which approximately 71 

dwellings (50%) are identified for affordable use, the remaining dwellings being for 
private residential use.  The tenure split of the affordable homes is to be 70% social 
rent and 30% intermediate tenure.  The positi
[...]
velopment) (England) Order 2015. 
 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Helperby Committee Date :        31 March 2016 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing :           Mr Andrew Thompson 

8 Target Date:   29 March 2016 
 

16/00166/FUL 
 

 

Conversion of barn to dwellinghouse with double domestic garage, associated parking 
and revised access. 
at The Stelling Back Lane Helperby North Yorkshire 
for  J G Swiers (Helperby) Ltd.  
 
1.0 APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSALS 
1.1 This application relates to a large timber barn located to the rear of Old Star Cottage 
(Grade II Listed) which is located to the northeast of Back Lane, Helperby. The settlement 
boundary runs on the opposite side of Back Lane and as such the application site is not 
within Development Limits.  
 
1.2 The proposals relate to the conversion and refurbishment of the existing timber barn 
building into a dwelling house. As existing the area around the barn is concrete hardstanding 
with the proposals introducing new planting, a garden and general soft landscaping of the 
existing frontage areas.  
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
Old Star Cottage (including the application property) 
85/1088/LBC - Application for Listed Building Consent for alterations to 2 existing dwellings 
to form 1 dwelling to include the provision of a bay window 
 
Opposite the site, accessed from the same access point - The Brick Barn 
15/02162/MBN - Prior Notification for Change of Use of agricultural building to dwelling-
house and associated operational development - Prior Approval Not Required - 12.11.2015 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES: 
 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 
advice are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made 
assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high qua
[...]
n Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 

 
 
 

Page 102



 

Parish: Newton on Ouse Committee Date:        31 March 2016 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing:           Mr A Cunningham 

10 Target Date:   8 February 2016 
 

15/02525/FUL 
 

 

Engineering operation to form 11 fish farm ponds and construction of 2 polytunnels 
at Land To West Of Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, Newton on Ouse 
for Christopher Rooke, RW Rooke & Sons 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application is brought before Members of the Planning Committee as the 

applicant is the Ward Member for Easingwold and a member of the Planning 
Committee. 

 
1.2  The proposed fish farm ponds and polytunnels would be positioned to the west of the 

public highway of Tollerton Road. The site size extends to a total area of 0.4 
hectares. Access to the site would be via the existing access track from the public 
highway to the adjacent agricultural buildings. 

 
1.3  The fish farm would be for private commercial purposes only and would not involve 

access by members of the public. Clarification is being sought as to how the farm 
would operate in terms of the feed inputs and stock and waste outputs to and from 
the enterprise. 

 
1.4  The land is currently an agricultural field for crops. 
 
1.5  The polytunnels would extend to 33.5m in length by 9.1m in width, with a total height 

of approximately 3m.  The proposed ponds would vary in size but would extend to a 
total depth of 1.2m.  A perimeter 2m high wire fence is proposed to enclose the site. 

 
1.6  The primary operator of the site would reside at Beeches Farm to the east of the 

public highway. 
 
1.7  The applicant advises that vehicle movements associated with the site would 

normally comprise one delivery of new fish or fry in the spring and one movement off 
the site of harvested fish in the autumn. 

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1  2/97/109/0133 - Outline application for the construction of 
[...]
sing land position, there is no justification for the proposal in terms of the 
economic or social roles of sustainability and the proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework policies CP4, CP7, CP16, 
DP10, DP11, DP12 and DP30 and the Written Ministerial Statement on Landscape 
dated 27 March 2015.   
 

3. In the absence of a signed Planning Obligation the proposal fails to deliver an 
appropriate level of affordable housing contrary to Policy CP9, CP9a and DP15 of the 
adopted Hambleton Local Development Framework as amplified by the Adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

Page 114



Parish: Thirsk Committee Date :        31 March 2016 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing :           Mr Andrew Thompson 

12 Target Date:   4 April 2016 
 

15/02850/FUL 
 

 

Construction of three storey building for hotel and ancillary restaurant / bar, together 
with car parking and ancillary works. 
at Land South Of Maple Gardens Topcliffe Road Sowerby North Yorkshire 
for  Premier Inn Hotels Limited. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1  The application site forms part of the Sowerby Gateway development site on 

Topcliffe Road, Sowerby. The infrastructure has been installed including the new 
roundabout in front of the site. Housing schemes have also been commenced in the 
vicinity with completion having been reached on parts of these developments. 

 
1.2  The application proposal is for a 65 bed hotel (with a potential extension to 83 bed) 

over three storeys. The proposals are of a traditional brick and render design with a 
pitched roof. The application seeks three permissions in one. These are: 
a) 65 bed hotel and 83 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works. 
b) 83 bed hotel and 83 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works. 
c) An 18 bed extension to the 65 bed hotel after the completion of the original hotel.   

 
1.3  The application is supported by plans, including lands
[...]
ange of modes of transport, and minimise the use of the car. 
 
10.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage 
 
11.    In order to allow sufficient access for maintenance and repair work at all 
times. 
 
12.    In the interests of the amenity of existing and potential residential 
occupiers in the vicinity. 
 
13.    The proposals are not suitable for permanent residential occupation as 
it is designed for temporary visitor accommodation and represents an 
important commercial site and the economic losses of change to other uses 
would need to be assessed fully. 
 
14.    To ensure that the development is delivered and managed to an 
appropriate standard and to ensure satisfactory appearance of the site. 
 
15. To reduce the potential for pollution arising from obstruction to the 
sewerage system in accordance with the LDF Policy CP21. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Sutton on the Forest Committee Date:        31 March 2016 
Ward: Huby Officer dealing:           Mr A Cunningham 

13 Target Date:   25 January 2016 
 

15/02697/FUL 
 

 

Conversion of existing building to form new dwelling together with change of use of 
buildings/land to domestic 
at Woods Farm, Main Street, Sutton on the Forest 
for Mr & Mrs D Mitchell Innes 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application relates to the conversion of existing domestic ancillary buildings to the 
north of the dwelling at Woods Farm, Sutton on the Forest, to form a dwelling-house. The 
buildings are positioned in a horseshoe formation. 
 
1.2 The dwelling would be accessed via a shared driveway from the public highway adjacent 
the eastern elevation of Woods Farm. The agent has been asked to clarify what rooms the 
ground and first floor windows to this elevation serve. 
 
1.3 The proposed dwelling would comprise 4 en-suite bedrooms, kitchen/dining area, 
lounge, tv/snug area, games room/gym, and a guest suite. 
 
1.4 Boundary treatment to a height of 1.8m is propos
[...]
on the Forest
	Item 14 - 15-02851-FUL - 131 Long Street Thirsk
	Item 15 - 15.02719.FUL - Canada Fields Yafforth
	Item 16 - 15.02501.FUL - Thrintoft Grange Thrintoft




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

31st March, 2016 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M A Barningham
D Hugill
B Phillips

Councillor M S Robson
P R Wilkinson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K G Hardisty

P.25 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 March 2016 (P.23 - P.24), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.26 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 March 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/00006/FUL - Construction of 79 dwelling houses with associated access, 
parking, open space and landscaping at Lyngarth Farm, Bedale for Persimmon 
Homes

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to prior receipt of satisfactory amended plans 
in respect of plots 1 and 50-53 and subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
planning obligation to secure (i) 31 affordable dwellings within the development in 
accordance with the Council’s Affordable Housing SPL; (ii) a contribution of 
£2,597.28 towards local open space; (iii) a contribution of £14,869.78 towards 
local sport and recreation provision and (iv) appropriate management of on-site 
open space.

(The applicant, Ben Stephenson, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mr Tuplin spoke objecting to the application.)

(2) 15/01625/OUT - Outline planning application for construction of up to 20 
dwellings with all matters reserved at Land north of Rydal Close, Carlton Miniott 
for CJ Leonard & Sons

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Tessa Fletcher, spoke in support of the application).

(3) 15/00469/MRC - Variation of condition of Condition 3 of planning permission 
11/02736/FUL limiting the use of a building for storage and housing of a grain 
dryer to farm use only at  Rose Cottage, Crayke for G & R Dawson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, David Stovell, spoke in support of the application).

(Judy Wright spoke on behalf of Crayke Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Peter Cliff spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 15/00471/MRC - Removal of condition 4 of planning permission 11/01483/FUL 
requiring the weighbridge to be used for farm operations only at Rose Cottage, 
Crayke for G & R Dawson

PERMISSION REFUSED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 March 2016

(The applicant’s agent, David Stovell, spoke in support of the application).

(Peter Cliff spoke objecting to the application.)

(5) 15/02384/FUL - Construction of 143 residential dwellings, garages, car parking 
spaces, means of access/egress, POS, landscaping, land for primary school 
expansion and land for cemetery expansion at Land east of Thirsk Road and 
Husthwaite Road, Easingwold for Linden Homes North and GBL Projects (Four) 
Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Richard Irving, spoke in support of the application).

(Peter Nottage spoke on behalf of Easingwold Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Judith Ford spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting was adjourned at 3.35pm.

The meeting reconvened at 3.45pm.

(6) 15/02419/OUT - Outline application for the construction of up to 80 dwellings, 
convenience store, petrol filling station and healthcare uses at Land adjacent and 
rear of the Old Police Houses, York Road, Easingwold for Jomast Developments

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Peter Nottage spoke on behalf of Easingwold Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(7) 15/02795/MBN - Prior notification of change of change of use of 3 agricultural 
buildings to 2 dwellings and associated operational development at Cote House 
Farm, Busby Lane, Great Busby for Mr Nicholas Hugill

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Peter Williams, spoke in support of the application).

(8) 16/00166/FUL - Conversion of barn to dwellinghouse with double domestic 
garage, associated parking and revised access at The Stelling, Back Lane, 
Helperby for J G Swiers (Helperby) Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 16/00149/FUL - Proposed single storey extension to dwelling at Baileys, Morton 
on Swale for Mr Aldred Poulter

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 March 2016

(10) 15/02525/FUL - Engineering operation to form 11 fish farm ponds and 
construction of 2 polytunnels at Land west of Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, 
Newton on Ouse for Christopher Rooke, RW Rooke & Sons

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the deletion of Condition 4.

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.

(11) 14/02609/FUL - Construction of 56 dwellinghouses with associated access, 
parking, open space and landscaping at Land to rear of 56 Ainderby Road, 
Northallerton for Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Ben Stephenson, spoke in support of the application.)

(Stewart Bradnam spoke on behalf of Romanby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Phillip Cleverley spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor B Phillips disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.

(12) 15/02850/FUL- Construction of three storey building for hotel and ancillary 
restaurant/bar, together with car parking and ancillary works at Land south of 
Maple Gardens, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Premier Inn Hotels Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Emma Whitney, spoke in support of the application).

(13) 15/02697/FUL - Conversion of existing building to form new dwelling together 
with change of use of buildings/land to domestic at Woods Farm, Main Street, 
Sutton on the Forest for Mr & Mrs D Mitchell Innes

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 15/02851/FUL - Revised application for the construction of a detached bungalow 
and associated parking at 131 Long Street, Thirsk for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION REFUSED on the grounds that it is beyond development limits and 
no exceptional circumstances apply; the visual impact on the conservation area 
arising from is back land location; the lack of safe access and impact of access 
on neighbour amenity.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 March 2016

(John Bell spoke on behalf of Thirsk Town Council objecting to the application.)

(Andrew Newton spoke objecting to the application.)

(15) 15/02719/FUL - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling to include 
caravan park reception area at Canada Fields, Yafforth for Mr K Tiplady

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition linking removal of the 
existing temporary building to the completion of the approved development.

(16) 15/02501/FUL - Proposed change of use of agricultural land to domestic and 
construction of one bungalow at Thrintoft Grange, Thrintoft for Pilcher Homes Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED on the grounds that the development would not be 
detrimental to the setting of the heritage asset and was otherwise acceptable.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director. 

(The applicant’s agent, Maurice Cann, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


